

No. 20-303

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. *Petitioner,*
v.
JOSE LUIS VAELLO-MADERO. *Respondent*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST
CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF MEDICAID AND MEDICARE
ADVANTAGE PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION OF
PUERTO RICO (“MMAPA”)
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF VAELLO-MADERO**

ROBERTO L. PRATS PALERM JOSÉ A. HERNÁNDEZ MAYORAL
Counsel of Record 250 tetuán St., 2d Floor
RPP LAW, P.S.C. San Juan, Puerto Rico 00901
1509 López Landrón St. 787-722-7782
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00911 jose@hernandezmayoral.com
787-721-6010
rprats@rpplaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 7, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. BACKGROUND	5
1. The development of fiscal autonomy in Puerto Rico.....	5
2. The exclusion of Puerto Rico in the adoption of SSI.....	11
II. TO DENY VAELLO-MADERO SSI PAYMENTS BECAUSE OF HOW PUERTO RICO CONTRIBUTES TO THE FEDERAL TREASURY HAS NO RATIONAL BASIS.....	13
III. DISCRIMINATION AGAINST THE RESIDENTS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, AS U.S. CITIZENS IN AN AUTONOMOUS REGION OF THE UNITED STATES WITHOUT VOTING REPRESENTATION IN CONGRESS, MUST BE SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY ANALYSIS.	19
IV. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298, 42 S. Ct. 343 (1922),.....	23
<i>Califano v. Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978).....	2, 14, 24
<i>Dandrige v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)).....	16
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365, 91 S. Ct. 1848 (1971).....	20
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980).....	2, 14, 24
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943),....	4, 24
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307, 96 S. Ct. 2562 (1976).....	3, 19
<i>Matthew v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976)	21
<i>Peña Martínez v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 478 F.Supp.3d 155 (D.P.R. 2020)	21
<i>Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).	23
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1, 93 S. Ct. 1278 (1973).....	3, 19
<i>Schweicker vs. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981)	21
<i>United States Railroad Retirement Board v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	16
<i>United States v. Vaello-Madero</i> , 356 F.Supp 3d 208 (D.P.R. 2019).	25

Vance v. Bradley, 440 U.S. 93 (1979)..... 17

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 933 10

30 Stat. 1754..... 5

31 Stat. 77 (1900)..... 6, 7

39 Stat. 951 (1917)..... 8, 9

41 U.S.C. §§ 1382c(a)(1)(B)(i)..... 12

41 U.S.C. §§ 1382c(a)(1)(B)(i) and 1382(c)(e)..... 12

42 U.S.C.A. § 1308..... 20

48 U.S.C. § 731b 9

48 U.S.C. § 734 10

86 Stat. 1465-1478..... 11

Pub. L. No. 81-600 9

Social Security Act § 1860D-14(a)(3)(F) 20

Social Security Act § 1935 (e)(1)(A). 20

Other Authorities

96 Cong. Rec. 8891 (1950) 10

<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/PR>. 24

<https://www.irs.gov/statistics/soi-tax-stats-gross-collections-by-type-of-tax-and-state-irs-data-book-table-5>..... 13, 15

Marcy Strauss, *Reevaluating Suspect Classifications*,
35 Seattle U. L. Rev 135 (2011)..... 20

Memorandum for the Secretary of War, in Hearings on S. 4604 before the Senate Committee on Pacific Islands and Porto Rico, 63d Cong., 2d Sess., 23 (1914).....	8
Philip C. Jessup, <i>Elihu Root</i> , vol. 1 (New York: Dodd Mead, 1938),.....	5
Presidential Press Conference Material, May 8, 1963, 44: https://www.jfklibrary.org/asset/viewer/archives/JFKPOF/059/JFKPOF-059-010	11
Rafael Hernández Colón, <i>The Evolution of Democratic Governance Under the Territorial Clause of the U.S. Constitution</i> , 50 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 587, 606 (2017).....	24
SSA Publication No. 13-11976, October 2020. ...	13, 14
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO–14–31, <i>Puerto Rico: Information on How Statehood Would Potentially Affect Selected Federal Programs and Revenue Sources</i> (2014), 84.....	12, 18
United States Senate, <i>Hearings Before the Committee on Pacific Islands and Puerto Rico, Senate Bill 2264</i> , Statement made by Brig. Gen. George W. Davis, U.S.A. Military Governor of the Island of Puerto Rico (January 13, 1900), 39	7
